WASTEWATER TREATMENT FAC.-ASSISTANCE
CHAPTER 22
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS
FOR WASTEWATER TREATMENT
FACILITIES
Authority
Water Conservation Bond Act of 1969 (P.L. 1969, c.127); the Clean
Waters Bond Act of 1976 (P.L. 1976, c.92); the Natural Resources
Bond Act of 1980 (P.L. 1980, c.70); the Wastewater Treatment
Bond Act of 1985 (P.L. 1985, c.329); the Stormwater Management
and Combined Sewer Overflow Abatement Bond Act of 1989 (P.L.
1989, c.181); the Pinelands Infrastructure Trust Bond Act of 1985
(P.L. 1985, c.306); the Sewage Infrastructure Improvement Act
(N.J.S.A. 58:25-23 et seq.); the Green Acres, Clean Water, Farm­
land and Historic Preservation Bond Act of 1992 (P.L. 1992, c.88);
N.J.S.A. 13:1D-1 et seq.; N.J.S.A. 58:11A-1 et seq.; N.J.S.A.
58:10A-1 et seq.; Executive Order No. 215(1989) and future Jaws
authorizing the Department of Environmental Protection to pro­
vide assistance for construction of wastewater treatment facilities
as to N.J.A.C. 7:22-2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10 and New Jersey
Wastewater Treatment Trust Act (N.J.S.A. 58:11B-1 et seq.); the
Green Acres, Clean Water, Farmland and Historic Preservation
Bond Act of 1992 (P.L. 1992, c.88) and future laws authorizing the
New Jersey Wastewater Treatment Trust to provide assistance for
construction of wastewater treatment facilities as to N.J.A.C.
7:22-4, 5 and 9.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.494, effective August 11, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1536(a), 27 N.J.R. 3403(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 22, Financial Assistance Programs for Wastewater Treat­
ment Facilities, expires on August 11, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 22, Construction Grants for Wastewater Treatment Facili­
ties, was adopted as R.1977 d.356, effective September 21, 1977. See:
9 N.J.R. 262(a), 9 N.J.R. 465(b). Chapter 22 was amended by R.1981
d.456, effective December 7, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 481(d), 13 N.J.R.
886( d). Subchapters 1 and 2 were repealed and new Subchapter 2,
Matching Grant Procedures and Requirements; and Subchapter 8,
Minimum Standards of Conduct for Officers, Employees, Agents and
Members of Wastewater Utilities, were adopted by R.1987 d.38, effec­
tive January 5, 1987. See: 18 N.J.R. 1869(a), 19 N.J.R. 77(a). Sub­
chapter 3, Fund Procedures and Requirements, was adopted as R.1987
d.37, effective January 5, 1987. See: 18 N.J.R. 1875(a), 19 N.J.R.
84(a). Subchapter 4 was repealed and a new Subchapter 4, Wastewater
Treatment Trust Procedures and Requirements, was adopted by R.1987
d.40, effective January 5, 1987. See: 18 N.J.R. 1883(a), 19 N.J.R.
95(a). Subchapter 5, Determination of Allowable Costs: Fund and
Trust, was adopted as R.1987 d.39, effective January 5, 1987. See: 18
N.J.R. 1891(a), 19 N.J.R. 105(a). Subchapter 6, Pinelands Procedures
and Requirements, was adopted as R.1987 d.41, effective January 5,
1987. See: 18 N.J.R. 1644(a), 19 N.J.R. llO(a). Subchapter 7,
Determination of Allowable Costs: Pinelands, was adopted as R.1987

2. To establish policies and procedures for distribu­
tion of funds for the planning, design and construction of
wastewater treatment facilities;
Supp. 8-3-98
7:22-2.1
3. To protect the public and the State of New Jersey
by insuring that funds appropriated are spent in a proper
manner and for the intended purposes;
4. To assure that the distribution and use of funds are
consistent with the laws and policies of the State of New
Jersey;
5. To establish accounting procedures for the adminis­
tration of grants; and
6. To establish standards for the construction of
wastewater treatment facilities.
Amended by R.1992 d.42, effective January 21, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3282(a), 24 N.J.R. 246(a).
Updated Department title.
Amended by R.1995 d.494, effective September 5, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1536(a), 27 N.J.R. 3403(a).

(f) If, at any time up until the initiation of construction,
additional information becomes available, the project is
modified or conditions change, such that the project would
not qualify for a Level 1 environmental review, the Depart­
ment will require the project sponsor to proceed with a
Level 2 or Level 3 review, whichever is determined appro­
priate by the Department.
Amended by R.1992 d.42, effective January 21, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3282(a), 24 N.J.R. 246(a).
Modified to clarify that cultural resource impact assessments must be
determined in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:22-10.8 and content of a
Level 1 environmental decision document is described. Language was
added to this section to the effect that the selected plan must be the
most cost effective, environmentally sound and implementable alterna­
tive.
Amended by R.1993 d.409, effective August 16, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1643(a), 25 N.J.R. 3760(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.494, effective September 5, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1536(a), 27 N.J.R. 3403(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.407, effective August 3, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1144(a), 30 N.J.R. 2863(a).
Substituted "project sponsor" for "local government unit" through­
out; in (a), rewrote 1, and substituted "environmental infrastructure"
for "treatment" in 2; and in (c), substituted "environmental infrastruc­